Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990).  The most pertinent adjustment made by the U.S. 

Department of Transportation’s Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration 

(“PHMSA”) at the time of the overpressure events occurred, revises the maximum civil 

penalty to Two Hundred Nine Thousand Two Dollars ($209,002) for each violation for each 

day the violation continues, with a maximum penalty not to exceed Two Million Ninety 

Thousand Twenty-Two Dollars ($2,090,022) for a related series of violations.   

9. Pursuant to Section 59.33(b) of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 

59.33(b), I&E’s Safety Division has the authority to enforce Federal pipeline safety laws and 

regulations set forth in 49 U.S.C.A.

[...]

is approved in its entirety without modification.  

2. That, in accordance with Section 3301(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 

Pa.C.S. § 3301(c), within thirty (30) days of the date this Order becomes final, Columbia Gas 

of Pennsylvania, Inc. shall pay a civil penalty of Five-Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($535,000.00).  Said payment shall be made by certified check or money order payable to 

“Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and shall be sent to: 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street